

Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2024
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

Particulars	Annexure VI Note	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1. Shareholders' funds			
(a) Share capital	3	163.11	97.28
(b) Reserves and surplus	4	195.09	66.27
(c) Money received against sharewarrants			
		358.20	163.56
2. Share application money pending allotment			
3. Non-current liabilities			
(a) Long term borrowings	5	630.00	668.20
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		-	-
(c) Other long term liabilities	6	-	-
(d) Long term provisions	7	-	-
		630.00	668.20
4. Current liabilities			
(a) Short term borrowings	5	449.00	79.57
(b) Trade payables	8		
(i) Total outstanding dues of MSME		-	-
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME		70.18	41.74
(c) Other current liabilities	6	151.08	28.67
(d) Short term Provisions	7	85.75	18.76
		756.02	168.73
TOTAL		1,744.22	1,000.49
II. ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant and equipment	9	25.57	35.51
(b) Intangible assets		-	-
(c) Capital work in progress			
(d) Intangible assets under development			
(e) Non-current investments		-	-
(f) Deferred tax assets (net)	10	7.49	6.73
(g) Long term loans and advances	11	-	-
(h) Other non current assets	12	-	-
		33.06	42.24
Current assets			
(a) Current investments			
(b) Inventories	13	510.21	512.21
(c) Trade receivables	14	125.62	8.60
(d) Cash and cash equivalents	15	24.50	20.59
(e) Short-term loans & advances	11	832.70	272.57
(f) Other current assets	12	218.15	144.28
		1,711.16	958.25
TOTAL		1,744.22	1,000.49

The above Statement should be read with the Annexure IV - Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Restated Summary Statements, Annexure V - Statement of Restatement Adjustments to Audited Financial Statements and Annexure VI - Notes to Restated

The above restated summary statement of assets and liabilities should be read in conjunction with

In terms of our report attached

For **NYS & Company**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. no. 017007N

Sd/-
Niitesh N Agrawal
Partner
M. No. 527125

Place : New Delhi
Date : 14-11-2024

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Resourceful Automobiles Limited

Sd/-
Bindu Sawhney
Whole Time Director
DIN : 08060807

Sd/-
Rahul Sawhney
Managing Director
DIN:07635427

Sd/-
Ghansyam Chourasia
Chief Financial Officer

Resourceful Automobiles Limited**CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756***Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited***Statement of Profit & loss for the year ending 31st March 2024****All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated**

Particulars	Annexure VI Note	Year ended March 31, 2024	Year ended March 31, 2023
I. Revenue from operation	16	1,854.34	1,883.92
II. Other income	17	81.63	54.34
III. Total Revenue (I + II)		1,935.97	1,938.26
IV. Expenses:			
Purchase of stock in trade	18	1,429.01	1,696.04
Changes in inventories	19	2.00	(96.71)
Employee benefits expense	20	18.42	33.37
Finance costs	21	93.39	73.83
Depreciation and amortization expense	22	9.95	14.05
Other expenses	23	122.76	157.79
V. Total expenses		1,675.52	1,878.37
VI. Profit before Tax (III - V)		260.45	59.89
VII. Tax expense:			
Current Tax		66.57	18.61
Deferred Tax		(0.76)	(0.22)
Adjustment of tax related to earlier years		-	-
Total Tax Expense		65.81	18.39
VIII Profit After Tax before share of profit from associates (VI - VII)		194.65	41.50
Add: Share of Profit in Associates			-
IX Profit After share of profit from associates		194.65	41.50
X Earnings per equity share (face value of INR 10 each)	27		
Basic (in INR)		20.01	4.27
Diluted (in INR)		20.01	4.27

The above Statement should be read with the Annexure IV - Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Restated Summary Statements, Annexure V - Statement of Restatement Adjustments to Audited Financial Statements and Annexure VI - Notes to Restated Summary Statements.

The above restated consolidated summary statement of profit and loss should be read in conjunction with

In terms of our report attached

For NYS & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. no. 017007N

Sd/-
Niitesh N Agrawal
Partner
M. No. 527125

Place : New Delhi
Date : 14-11-2024

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Resourceful Automobiles Limited**

Sd/
Bindu Sawhney
Whole Time Director
DIN : 08060807

Sd/-
Rahul Sawhney
Managing Director
DIN:07635427

Sd/-
Ghansyam Chourasia
Chief Financial Officer

Resourceful Automobiles Limited**CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756***Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited***Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Financial Statement****All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated**

1. Corporate Information

Resourceful Automobiles Limited ("RAL") is a public limited Company domiciled in India and has its registered office K-24, UPPER GROUND, KH NO. 107/10 MAIN ROAD, RAJA PURI, West Delhi, NEW DELHI, Delhi, India, 110059. The company is engaged in the business of sale of bikes and other related services etc.

2. Basis of consolidation and significant accounting policies**2.1 Basis of accounting and preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India (Indian GAAP) to comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the 2013 Act") / Companies Act, 1956 ("the 1956 Act"), as applicable. The financial statements have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention. The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the previous year.

2.2 Summary of significant accounting policies**(a) Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Indian GAAP requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities in future periods.

(b) Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost comprises purchase price, borrowing costs if capitalization criteria are met, directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for the intended use and initial estimate of decommissioning, restoring and similar liabilities. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment. When significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of property, plant and equipment are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

The company identifies and determines cost of each component/ part of the asset separately, if the component/ part has a cost which is significant to the total cost of the asset and has useful life that is materially different from that of the remaining asset.

(a) Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is calculated on a written down value basis using the rates arrived at, based on the useful lives estimated by the management. The identified components are depreciated separately over their useful lives; the remaining components are depreciated over the life of the principal asset. The Company has used the rates prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013, which inter alia are based on the estimated useful life of the assets. The company has used the following rates to provide depreciation on its property, plant and equipment

Useful lives estimated by the management (years) as per Schedule II of Companies act, 2013

Office Equipment	5 years
Vehicle	8 years
Furniture and Fixture	10 years
Computer	3 years

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Resourceful Automobiles Limited**CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756***Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited***Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Financial Statement****All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated**

(b) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight line basis over the useful life of the as under-

Computer software	5 years
-------------------	---------

Intangible assets internally generated are measured at the cost that can be directly attributed, or allocated on a reasonable and consistent basis. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Intangible assets are assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired.

Intangible assets are amortized on a straight line basis over the useful life of the as under-

Licensing Agreement Rights	5 years
----------------------------	---------

(c) Leases

Where the Company is a lessee:

Leases, where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item, are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term, if the lease agreement contains a specific lock-in-period otherwise expense is recognised as per lease terms.

(d) Impairment of fixed assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) net selling price and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or companies of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining net selling price, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses, including impairment on inventories, are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Resourceful Automobiles Limited

CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756

Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited

Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Financial Statement

All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

(e) Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Income from services

The company exercises judgement in determining whether the performance obligation is satisfied at a point in time or over a period of time. The company considers indicators such as how customer consumes benefits as services are rendered, transfer of significant risks and rewards to the customer, acceptance of delivery by the customer, etc.

Interest income

Revenue is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

(f) Retirement and other employee Benefits

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defined contribution scheme. The contributions to the provident fund are charged to the statement of profit and loss for the year when the contributions are due.

The company operates a defined benefit plans for its employees, viz., gratuity. The costs of providing benefits under this plan is determined on the basis of actuarial valuation at each year-end. Actuarial valuation is carried out for plan using the projected unit credit method. Actuarial gains and losses for defined benefit plan is recognized in full in the period in which they occur in the statement of profit and loss.

(g) Foreign currency translation

Initial recognition

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items are retranslated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items, which are measured in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency, are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items, which are measured at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency, are translated using the exchange rate at the date when such value was determined.

Exchange differences

The company accounts for exchange differences arising on translation/ settlement of foreign currency monetary items as income or as expenses in the period in which they arise.

(h) Income taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current income-tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in India. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date.

Deferred income taxes reflect the impact of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income originating during the current year and reversal of timing differences for the earlier years. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable timing differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for deductible timing differences only to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realized. In situations where the company has unabsorbed depreciation or carry forward tax losses, all deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that they can be realized against future taxable profits.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date. The company writes-down the carrying amount of deferred tax asset to the extent that it is no longer reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which deferred tax asset can be realized. Any such write-down is reversed to the extent that it becomes reasonably certain or virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation

Resourceful Automobiles Limited**CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756***Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited***Significant Accounting Policies and Other Explanatory Notes to Financial Statement****All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated**

(i) Earnings Per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting preference dividends and attributable taxes (if any)) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue, share split, and reverse share split (consolidation of shares) that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(j) Provisions & Contingencies

A provision is recognized when the company has a present obligation as a result of past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to their present value and are determined based on the best estimate required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. These estimates are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

(k) Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

(l) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of cash flow statement comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less.

(m) Current and non current classification

company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalents unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current

A liability is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets/liabilities are classified as non-current assets/liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation/settlement in cash and cash equivalents. The companies have identified twelve months as their operating cycle for classification of their current assets and liabilities.

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

3 Share Capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023
Authorised		
1,20,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	1,200.00	1,200.00
(March 2024 : 12,00,000 March 2022 : 5,00,000 and March 2021 : 5,00,000) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each		
Issued, Subscribed & Paid Up		
1631145 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	163.11	97.28
(March 2024 : 1631145, March 2023 : 972800, March 2022 : 5,00,000 and March 2021 : 5,00,000) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each		
Total issued, subscribed & fully Paid up Share capital	163.11	97.28

a. Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the Reporting Period

	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Particulars	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount
At the beginning of the Period	972,800	97.28	500,000	50.00	500,000	50.00
Issued during the period (refer note f below)	658,345	65.83	472,800	47.28	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the period	1,631,145	163.11	972,800	97.28	500,000	50.00

b.Terms/Rights attached to Equity Shares

The Holding Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Holding Company, holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Holding Company after distribution of all preferential amount. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

c. Details of Shareholders holding more than 5 % share in the Holding Company

	As at March 31, 2024		As at March 31, 2023		As at March 31, 2022	
Particulars	No. of shares	% holding	No. of shares	% holding	No. of shares	% holding
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid						
Rahul Sahwney	722,800	74.30%	722,800	74.30%	250,000	50.00%
Bindu Sahwney	250,000	25.70%	250,000	25.70%	250,000	50.00%

d.1 . Shares held by each promotor:

	As at March 31, 2024			As at March 31, 2023	
Particulars	No. of shares	% holding	Change %	No. of shares	% holding
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid					
Rahul Sahwney	1,211,947	124.58%	67.67%	722,800	74.30%
Bindu Sahwney	419,188	43.09%	67.68%	250,000	25.70%

d.2 . Shares held by each promotor:

	As at March 31, 2022			As at March 31, 2021	
Particulars	No. of shares	% holding	Change %	No. of shares	% holding
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid					
Rahul Sahwney	250,000	50.00%	0.00%	250,000	50.00%
Bindu Sahwney	250,000	50.00%	0.00%	250,000	50.00%

e. Increase in authorised equity share capital:

During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has in aggregate increased its authorised Equity Share Capital by INR 1150.00 lacs divided into 1,15,00,000 equity shares of INR 10/- each vide Shareholders' approval at Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) held on May 21st 2022.

f. During the year ended March 31, 2023, the Company has allotted 4,72,800 equity shares of INR 10/- each.

4 Reserves and Surplus

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Retained earnings	195.09	66.27	24.78
	195.09	66.27	24.78

4.1 Retained earnings

Balance at the beginning of the year	66.27	24.78	(3.95)
Profit for the year	194.65	41.50	28.73
Issue of Sweat Equity Shares	-	-	-
Issue of Bonus Share	65.83	-	-
Tax on Sweat Equity Share	-	-	-
Dividend on equity shares	-	-	-
Dividend distribution tax	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	195.09	66.27	24.78

5 Borrowings

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Non-current			
Secured			
Term loans - Hero Fincorp	-	647.48	481.33
Term loans - IDFC	-	20.72	25.50
Term loans - Others	630.00	-	-
Vehicle loan (refer note (a) below)	-	-	17.40
Less: Current maturities	-	-	-
	630.00	668.20	524.23

Current

Secured Loans			
Current Maturities of term loan	-	-	-
Credit facilities from banks (refer note (b) below)	351.41	49.51	119.44
	351.41	49.51	119.44

Unsecured Loans

From Directors & Shareholders (refer note (c) below)	-	-	-
From NBFC	97.60	30.06	30.06
	449.00	79.57	149.50

Note:-

- (a) Vehicle loan is secured by hypothecation of respective vehicle.
(b) Credit facilities were secured by immovable properties owned by the directors.
(c) Borrowings from directors & shareholders are interest free and repayable on demand.

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

6 Other Liabilities

Non Current

Rent equalisation reserve

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
	-	-
-	-	-

Current

Audit fees payable
TDS payable
Salary payable
Rent payable
Advances from customers
GST payable
Output liability
Other current liability

1.30	0.30	0.30
6.64	7.50	2.39
2.25	1.86	2.87
13.77	16.18	-
90.44	-	124.93
35.89	-	2.22
	-	-
0.79	2.83	7.25
151.08	28.67	139.96

7 Provisions

Non-current

Provision for gratuity

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
	-	-
-	-	-

Current

Provision for income tax

85.75	18.76	10.26
85.75	18.76	10.26

8 Trade Payable

(i) Total outstanding dues of MSME
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than MSME

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
70.18	41.74	109.84
70.18	41.74	109.84

8.1 Trade payable aging schdule

As at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Unbilled Payables	Payables Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
			Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	-	70.18	-	-	-	70.18
(ii) Disputed dues- MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues- Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	70.18	-	-	-	70.18

As at March 31, 2023

Particulars	Unbilled Payables	Payables Not Due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
			Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) Disputed dues- MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Others	-	-	41.74	-	-	-	41.74
(iv) Disputed dues- Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	41.74	-	-	-	41.74

Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act

Information as required to be furnished as per section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) is given below. This information has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the group.

(i) The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier covered under MSMED Act:

- Principal amount -
- Interest thereon -

(ii) The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16, of the MSMED Act, 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year. -

(iii) The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under this Act. -

(iv) The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year. -

(v) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the MSMED Act, 2006. -

(vi) Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information collected by the management. This has been relied upon by the auditor.

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

10 Deferred tax asset

Deferred Tax Assets Provision

Opening Balance of (DTA)/DTL
Add: Provision for the year
Closing Balance of (DTA)/DTL

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
(6.73)	(6.51)	(5.09)
-0.76	(0.22)	(1.42)
(7.49)	(6.73)	(6.51)

11 Loans & advances

Non - current

(unsecured and considered good)
Security Deposits

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
-	-	-
-	-	-

Current

(unsecured and considered good)

Security Deposit - Showroom
Security Deposit - Yamaha
Staff Loans & Advances
Advance to Parties
Advance to Others
Bank Guarantee

9.93	19.10	17.58
3.00	3.00	3.00
3.53	-	23.46
816.24	250.47	59.12
-	-	88.45
-	-	5.00
832.70	272.57	196.61

12 Other assets

Non - current

Other recoverable

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
-	-	-
-	-	-

Current

GST Receivable
GST Cash Ledger
TDS Receivable
TCS Receivable
Other Current Assets
Deffered Expenditure
MAT Credit
Income Tax Refund

7.44	19.77	
-	-	
-	-	
-	0.15	
217.96	136.24	187.20
-	-	-
0.18	0.18	0.18
-	0.42	-
218.15	144.28	207.30

13 Inventories

Stock in Trade

Closing Stock

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
510.21	512.21	415.50
510.21	512.21	415.50

This space has been intentionally left blank

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

14 Trade Receivables

Secured, considered good
Unsecured, considered good

Less: Provision for doubtful receivables

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
	-	-
125.62	8.60	134.77
125.62	8.60	134.77
	-	-
125.62	8.60	134.77

14.1 Trade receivable aging schedule

As at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Unbilled Dues	Not Due	Less than 6 months	Outstanding for following periods from due date of Receipts			
				6 months - 1 year	1-2 years years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	125.62	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables–considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for doubtful receivable (Disputed + Undisputed)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	125.62	-	-	-

As at March 31, 2023

Particulars	Unbilled Dues	Not Due	Less than 6 months	Outstanding for following periods from due date of Receipts			
				6 months - 1 year	1-2 years years	2-3 years	More than 3 years
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	8.60	-	-	-	-
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables–considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Provision for doubtful receivable (Disputed + Undisputed)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	8.60	-	-	-	-

15 Cash and bank balance

Cash and cash equivalents

Balances with banks
- In current account
- In Credit Card Account

Cash in hand

Other bank balances

- Deposits with bank (having original maturity of more than three months but less than twelve months)
(refer note (b) and (c) below)

As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
3.24	5.77	0.59
-	-	-
21.26	14.82	6.87
24.50	20.59	7.46
-	-	-
24.50	20.59	7.46

This space has been intentionally left blank

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

16 Revenue From Operation	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
16.1 Revenue from contracts with customer			
Sale of Goods	1,854.34	1,883.92	1,231.71
	1,854.34	1,883.92	1,231.71
17 Other Income	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Sale of Spare Parts & Servicing	81.63	54.34	18.39
Gain of Sale of Property, plant & equipment (net)	-	-	-
	81.63	54.34	18.39
18 Cost of services rendered	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Purchase of Stock in trade	1,429.01	1,696.04	1,275.19
	1,429.01	1,696.04	1,275.19
19 Change in Inventories	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Closing Stock	510.21	512.21	415.50
Opening Stock	512.21	415.50	166.25
	2.00	(96.71)	(249.25)
20 Employee Benefit Expense	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Salaries, wages & bonus	18	33.36	44.39
Incentives	-	-	0.73
Staff Welfare Expense	-	0.01	0.75
	18.42	33.37	45.87
21 Finance Cost	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Interest on borrowings & Bank Charges	53.96	73.83	38.84
Interest on Car Loans	39.42	-	0.67
	93.39	73.83	39.51
22 Depreciation and amortization Expense	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Depreciation on Property, plant and equipment	-	14.05	12.52
Amortization of Intangible Asset	-	-	-
	-	14.05	12.52

This space has been intentionally left blank

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

23 Other Expenses

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Consumable Items		21.70	0.61
Polish Expenses		-	0.02
Carriage Outward	0.66	0.13	-
Unloading Charges		-	0.38
Audit Fees	1.00	0.30	0.30
Commission		-	1.01
Computer Expenses		-	0.33
Conveyance Charges		-	0.68
CC Machine Charges		-	2.39
Discount Paid	4.04	0.97	2.29
Electricity Charges	17.04	15.96	3.05
Festival Expenses		-	0.09
Insurance Expenses		-	0.18
Interest on Income Tax		1.66	0.49
Interest on TDS	1.05	0.57	0.08
GST Late Fees	0.08	0.27	0.11
TDS Late Fees		0.32	0.09
Legal & Professional Charges	15.33	1.82	3.13
Market Place PG Fees		-	0.52
Misc. Expenses	0.11	0.38	0.28
Office Expenses	0.03	0.87	1.27
Petrol & Oil Expenses		-	1.23
Printing & Stationery	0.57	0.68	2.11
Processing Fees	4.49	-	5.82
Postage & Courier	0.48	1.13	0.07
Rent Expenses	60.31	85.15	51.95
Repairs & Maintenance	4.43	6.13	1.71
ROC Fees		11.22	-
Round Off	-0.01	-	-
RTO Registration Charges		-	0.20
Sales Promotion Expenses		0.00	0.88
Show Room Expenses	8.98	8.23	2.50
Telephone & Internet		-	0.36
Travelling Expense	4.16	-	-
Training Expenditure		-	3.35
Water Expenses		-	0.09
Washing Expenses		-	0.09
Membership Fee		0.30	-
	122.76	157.79	87.65

24 Payment to Auditors

	As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022
Statutory audit fees	1.00	0.30	0.30
Tax audit fees	-	-	-
	1.00	0.30	0.30

This space has been intentionally left blank

Resourceful Automobiles Limited**CIN : U50401DL2018PLC329756***Previously known as Resourceful Automobiles Pvt Limited***Notes to the Financial statements****All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated****9. Restated Statement of Fixed Assets**

Particulars	31-03-24	31-03-23
(A) Tangible Assets		
<i>Furniture & Fittings</i>		
Gross Block - Opening Balance	14.75	6.49
Addition/Sale during the year		8.26
Gross Block - Closing Balance	14.75	14.75
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening Balance	4.95	0.13
Depreciation during the year	4.42	4.82
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing Balance	9.37	4.95
Net Block	5.38	9.80
<i>Computers & Other Accessories</i>		
Gross Block - Opening Balance	2.56	2.45
Addition/Sale during the year		0.11
Gross Block - Closing Balance	2.56	2.56
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening Balance	1.77	1.12
Depreciation during the year	0.49	0.65
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing Balance	2.26	1.77
Net Block	0.30	0.79
<i>Building</i>		
Gross Block - Opening Balance	47.03	37.28
Addition/Sale during the year		9.75
Gross Block - Closing Balance	47.03	47.03
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening Balance	24.05	17.06
Depreciation during the year	4.17	6.99
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing Balance	28.22	24.05
Net Block	18.81	22.98
<i>Office Equipments</i>		
Gross Block - Opening Balance	5.71	3.70
Addition/Sale during the year		2.02
Gross Block - Closing Balance	5.71	5.71
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening Balance	3.77	2.18
Depreciation during the year	0.88	1.59
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing Balance	4.65	3.77
Net Block	1.07	1.94
<i>Vehicles</i>		
Gross Block - Opening Balance	0.00	42.70
Addition/Sale during the year		(42.70)
Gross Block - Closing Balance	0.00	0.00
Accumulated Depreciation - Opening Balance	-	31.71
Depreciation during the year		-
Adjustment during the year	-	(31.71)
Accumulated Depreciation - Closing Balance	-	-
Net Block	0.00	0.00
Total Net Block of Property, Plant & Equipment	25.57	35.51

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

25 Segment Reporting

- A. Basis for segmentation
The operations of the group are limited to one segment viz. "Sale of Bikes", which as per AS - 17 "Segment Reporting" is considered the only reportable segment.
- B. Geographic Segment
The company provides all its services only from its office located in India and does not have any separate identifiable geographic segment.
- C. Major Customer
There are no single customers which accounted for 10% or more of the group revenue.

26 Related Party Disclosures

In accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard (AS) - 18 'Related Party Disclosures' the names of the related party where control exists/able to exercise significant influence along with the aggregate transactions / year end balances with them.

A. Related Parties with whom transaction have taken place during the year

Name of the key managerial personnel/Entity	Relationship
Rahul Sahwney	Director (from 21 February 2018)
Bindu Sahwney	Director (from 21 February 2018)
Megha Chawla	Director (from 25 January 2022)

Transactions with Related Parties:	31-03-24	31-03-23
Particulars		
Share Capital Issued to		
Rahul Sahwney	-	4.73
Bindu Sahwney	-	-
Unsecured loan taken from		
Rahul Sahwney	-	-
Remuneration to		
Rahul Sahwney	-	-
Bindu Sahwney	-	-

27 Earning Per share(EPS)

Earnings Per Share is calculated in accordance with Accounting Standard 20 - 'Earnings Per Share' - (AS-20), notified by the Company's (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 (as amended)

		As at March 31, 2024	As at March 31, 2023	As at March 31, 2022	As at March 31, 2021
Net profit after tax	Lacs	194.65	41.50	28.73	0.16
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year (refer note 28 below)	Numbers	972,800	972,800	500,000	500,000
Nominal value of equity shares	INR	10	10	10	10
Basic earnings per share	INR	20.01	4.27	5.75	0.03
Diluted earnings per share	INR	20.01	4.27	5.75	0.03

28 There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the company

29 The company has regrouped/reclassified certain balances of previous year to conform with current year's presentation.

Notes to the Financial statements
All amounts are in INR Lacs unless otherwise stated

30 Ratio

	Numerator	Denominator	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023	% Change	% Change	% Change	Remarks
a. Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities		5.68		141.88%	63.45%	Refer comment 1
b. Debt- Equity Ratio	Total Debt	Shareholder's Equity		4.57		-49.26%	53.77%	Refer comment 2
c. Debt Service Coverage ratio	Earnings for debt service = Net profit after taxes + Non-cash operating expenses	Debt service = Interest & Lease Payments + Principal Repayments		1.75		2.83%	8.32%	Refer comment 2
d. Return on Equity ratio	Net Profits after taxes - Preference Dividend	Average Shareholder's Equity		0.43		-25.76%	17938.51%	Refer comment 2
e. Inventory Turnover ratio	Cost of goods sold	Average Inventory		4.06		-4.09%	-49.93%	Refer Comment 2
f. Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	Net credit sales = Gross credit sales - sales return	Average Trade Receivable		26.28		59.63%	-69.00%	Refer comment 2
g. Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	Net credit purchases = Gross credit purchases - purchase return	Average Trade Payables		22.38		32.58%	-27.53%	Refer comment 3
h. Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Net sales = Total sales - sales return	Working capital = Current assets - Current liabilities		15.81		-22.46%	-14.99%	Refer comment 4
i. Net Profit ratio	Net Profit	Net sales = Total sales - sales return		0.02		-5.57%	16065.11%	Refer comment 2
j. Return on Capital Employed	Earnings before interest and taxes	Capital Employed = Tangible Net Worth + Total Debt + Deferred Tax liability		0.16		23.28%	38.28%	Refer comment 2
k. Return on Investment	Net Income	Cost of Investment		0.43		-25.76%	17938.51%	Refer comment 5

Reason for change more than 25% :

1. The movement in account of increase in Current assets and Current liabilities.
2. The movement on account of increase in net profit.
3. The movement on account of increase in purchase.
4. The movement on account of increase in current assets.
5. The movement on account of increase associate share of profit.

31 Other Information

- (i) The company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- (ii) The company have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- (iii) The company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
- (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- (iv) The company have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the company
- (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- (v) The company have not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961)

For NYS & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. no. 017007N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Resourceful Automobiles Limited

Sd/-
Nitesh N Agrawal
Partner
M. No. 527125

Sd/-
Bindu Sawhney
Whole Time Director
DIN : 08060807

Sd/-
Rahul Sawhney
Managing Director
DIN : 07635427